For interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, a change in interest rate at
the reporting date would (decrease)/increase profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(D)	 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group holds cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of the reporting period, these foreign currency net
assets (mainly in SGD, USD, HKD, THB and EUR) are as follows:

Group

2024

RMB’000

2023

RMB’000

SGD 421 160

USD 26,293 51,726

HKD 23,501 10,295

THB 1,353 –

EUR 133 140

Total 51,701 62,321

46.

(C)

(D)

236 China XLX  2024 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

46.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(D)	 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the EUR, SGD, USD, THB and HKD exchange rates (against RMB),
with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit, net of tax and
equity.

Group

2024

RMB’000

2023

RMB’000

EUR – strengthened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% 7 7

 – weakened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% (7) (7)

SGD – strengthened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% 21 8

 – weakened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% (21) (8)

USD – strengthened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% 526 1,035

 – weakened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% (526) (1,035)

THB – strengthened 5% (2023: Nil)  – 5% 14 –

 – weakened 5% (2023: Nil)  – 5% (14) –

HKD – strengthened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% 235 103

 – weakened 5% (2023: 5%)  – 5% 5% (235) (103)

46.

(D)

237中國心連心  二零二四年年報

47.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the
underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies